Rule 2 33 . - Form2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 u 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
EVIDENTLY LIMITED 04160853
In the Court case number
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, 5341 of 2016
COMPANIES COURT

(full name of court)

We

David Rubin Asher Miller

David Rubin & Partners David Rubin & Partners
Pear] Assurance House Pearl Assurance House
319 Ballards Lane 319 Ballards Lane
London N12 8LY London N12 8LY

attach a copy of our proposals 1n respect of the administration of the above company

A letter was sent to all known creditors on 12 September 2016, advising them that a copy of these proposals
15 available for reading or downloading from our website at www drpartners com/cases

Signed &ML‘\@')S
—“ V

N\
Dated Illﬁq!lﬂié 22L-09. 2016
Joint / Admunistrators IP Nos 2591 | 9251
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact David Rubin & Partners

information 1n the box opposite but if you Pearl A H
do, 1t will help Compantes House to contact earl Assurance House

you if there 15 a query on the form The 319 Ballards Lane
contact information that you give will be London N12 8LY
visible to searchers of the publie record

Tel 020 8343 5900
DX Number 57368 DX Exchange Finchley 1

! "When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the

13/09/2016 #
COMPANIES HOUSE




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

NO. 5341 OF 2016

IN THE MATTER OF

EVIDENTLY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

AND

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REPORT AND
STATEMENT OF FORMAL PROPOSALS AS REQUIRED BY
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986




EVIDENTLY LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REPORT AND PROPOSALS - PARA 49

CONTENTS

—

O e w1 W R W N

Introduction

Statutory information

Background to the appomntment of Admuinistrators
Purpose of the Administration Order

Conduct of the Admmstration

Receipts and Payments Account

Statement of Affairs

Creditors, Prescribed Part, and dividend prospects

Investigation by the Joint Administrators

10 Creditors’ meeting

11 Ending of Administration

12 Joint Administrators’ remuneration

13 Pre-Appomtment time costs

14 EC Regulation on nsolvency proceedings

15 Joint Administrators’ Formal Proposals
APPENDICES

1 Statutory information

2 Joint Administrators’ fee and expenses estimates

3 Joint Administrators’ time costs and expenses

4 Creditors list




Evidently Limited — In Administration
' Joint Admimstrators’ Report and Proposals (Para 49)

EVIDENTLY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STATEMENT OF FORMAL PROPOSALS AND REPORT
OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS AS REQUIRED BY
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

11

12

13

41

INTRODUCTION

Asher Miller and [, David Rubin, both of David Rubim & Partners, Pearl Assurance House, 319
Ballards Lane, London, N12 8LY were appomnted Joint Administrators of Evidently Limited
(“the Company™) on 1 September 2016 The appointment was made by the Directors pursuant
to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

The Jomnt Admimstrators act jointly and severally mn the exercising of any and all functions
exercisable by an admmistrator appointed under the provisions of Schedule BI1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

This report should be read in conjunction with my SIP 16 Report which deals with many of the
matters that this Report should contain as prescribed by Rule 2 33 and for the sake of clarity,
these matters are not repeated i the main body of this Paragraph 49 Report If you require a
further copy of the SIP16 report, 1t 1s available for reading or downloading from my firm’s
website at www drpartners com/cases using the following user name and password to log in

USERNAME E9%949@drco co uk PASSWORD 949Eds*!

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Company’s statutory information is set out in Appendix 1 of this report

BACKGROUND TO THE APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS
The background to the Company proceeding into Administration can be found at paragraph 3
of the SIP 16 Report

PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION ORDER

Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 states that Admunistrators must
perform their functions with the objective of

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f
the company were wound up (without first being in Adminmistranon), or

© reahsing property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors




42

43

51

52

53

Evidently Limited — In Admiustration
Jownt Adminustrators Report and Proposals (Para 49)

It was clear from the outset that purpose (a) would not be achievable as the Company was
insolvent, continuimng to trade at a loss and attempts at raising fresh capital had farled Purpose
(c) 15 not applicable as there are no secured creditors

However, as the Company has substantial realisable assets and the report from the agents
indicated that a sale of the assets as part of an administration procedure 15 likely to result in a
higher distnibution to unsecured creditors than in a hquidation, as Joint Administrators, we have
conducted our strategy both prior to and after our appointment with a view to achieving
purpose (b)

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Following our appomntment as Joint Administrators, we completed the pre-packaged sale of the
Company’s business and assets On 5 September 2016, we notified creditors of our
appointment, and advised them that we had filed a SIP 16 Report on our website for their
attention In our letter, we also indicated that this Report and Proposals would be ready for
reading and downloading from our website from 12 September 2016 The log in details are
provided above 1n paragraph 1 3

As required by Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, we have filed notice of our
appointment with the Registrar of Companies, served formal notice on the Company and
advertised our appointment 1n the London Gazette

We were required as soon as reasonably practicable after our appointment to write to all
creditors of the Company, notifying them of our appomntment We obtained details of the
Company’s creditors from the Director and on 5 September 2016, we sent formal notice to all
known creditors notifying them of our appointment as Administrators

In addition to the work of developing the strategy for the Admimstration, including haising
with the Directors, evaluating the business and progressing the sale of the business as explained

above, the Joint Admimstrators and their staff have undertaken the following tasks -

a) Corresponding with the Company’s banks to freeze all accounts so that no payments are
made,

b) Opening a designated bank account and dealing with the movement of funds,

c) Applying for the Joint Administrators’ bonds, as required by the Insolvency Practitioners
Regulations 2005,

d) Publishing the necessary statutory advertisement in respect of the Admunistration
proceedings 1n the London Gazette,

¢) Completing various searches at Companies House to obtain statutory information on the
Company,

f) Submutting a VAT 769 notfying HMRC that the Company 1s now in Admimstration and
requested that the Company be deregistered for VAT,

g) Drafting and circulating a report on the pre-packaged sale in line with the Statement of
Insolvency Practice 16 (“SIP16™),

h) Acknowledging creditors’ claims, answering telephone enquinies and correspondence
therewith,




61

611

71

72

81

82

Evidently Lumited — In Administration
Jomnt Admunustrators Report and Proposals (Para 49)

1) Obtaining a case reference and submitting the relevant forms to the Redundancy Payments
Office,

J) Dealing with employees’ queries and concerns
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A copy of the Joint Admmistrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the period from |
September 2016 to 7 September 2016 1s attached at Appendix 2 [ would comment on the
account as follows -

RECEIPTS
Cash held on appointment

Prior to our appointment as Joint Admimistrators, the amount of £10,000 was held by my firm,
specifically for the purposes of meeting the costs of the Statement of Affars fee as detailed
below

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

[ have requested that the Directors submut a Statement of Affairs of the Company When this
statement 1s available, copies will be circulated to all known creditors with the Jomt
Administrators’ next report | am unable to prepare a summary of the Estimated Financial
Position of the Company as the Company staff are still posting the accounting records up to the
date of our appomtment [ attach a list of creditors’ names and addresses along with details of
their debts This 1s mncluded at Appendix 4

The creditors’ claims are based on the last known position from the Company’s records
Creditors, 1f they have not already done so, are requested to submut a formal proof of debt form
1n order that the final position may be ascertained, although it 1s not the responsibility of the
Jomnt Administrators to formally agree claims

CREDITORS, PRESCRIBED PART AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Secured creditors

There are no secured creditors

Preferential creditors

There will be preferential clatms for those employees who are owed unpaid holiday pay Under
the provisions of Schedule 6 of the Insolvency Act 1986, any amounts outstanding to
employees 1n respect of outstanding annual leave entitlements are afforded priority over the
claims of ordinary unsecured creditors

It 15 likely that a significant element of the preferential claim will be claims which are
subrogated to the Secretary of State, following payment to the employees by the Redundancy

Payments Office

Although the Joint Administrators are yet to receive notification of the preferential creditors’
claims, on current information, it 1s expected that the preferential claims in respect of arrears of




83

84

85

10.

Evidently Limited — In Adnunistration
Joint Administrators Report and Proposals (Para 49)

pay and hohiday pay, including the claim that will be made by the RPO, will amount to
approximately £860 1n respect of 5 employees

It 15 envisaged that there will be sufficient funds available to enable a distribution to be paid to
preferential creditors in full settlement of their claims

Prescribed part

Pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where a floating charge is created after 14
September 2003 a prescribed part of the Company’s net property shall be made available to
unsecured non-preferential creditors However, the Prescribed Part mechanism does not apply
because there are no secured creditors

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

In addition to the Company’s liabihities to the preferential creditors, there are also trade and
expense creditors, and Crown liabilities as set out in the attached list of creditors (appendix 4)

The ex-employees unsecured claims 1n respect of lieu of notice and statutory redundancy 1s
estimated to be around £27,554

Dividend prospects

Preferential creditors are expected to be paid in full It 1s too early at this stage to provide a
meamingful estimate of the likely level of distributions to the unsecured non-preferential
crecitors However, given the sum of the consideration payable for the pre-packaged asset sale,
a dividend may be paid to unsecured creditors in due course

INVESTIGATION BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

The Joint Admnistrators will investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the
Company may have under the Companies Acts 1985 and 2006 or the Insolvency Act 1986
The Joint Administrators are required, within three months of their appomtment, to submit a
return on the conduct of all persons who have acted as either Directors or shadow directors of
the Company during the period of three years ending on the date of the Joint Administrators’
appomtment To facihtate the preparation of that return and our enquinies mto the Company’s
affars, the Jomnt Admumstrators have already mnvited creditors to provide them with
information on any matters of concern to the creditors

CREDITORS’ MEETING

An initial creditors’ meeting 1s being convened and will be held at Pearl Assurance House, 319
Ballards Lane, London, N12 8LY on 30 September 2016 at 10 30AM to consider the Joint
Administrators’ proposals and decide whether a creditors’ commuttee should be formed Having
regard to the geographic location of the majonty of the Company’s creditors, our North London
office has been chosen as the most appropriate venue, to comply with the requirements of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Formal notice of the meeting, Form 2 20B, has been sent to you by post Please note that you
will be bound by our proposals if they are approved at the creditors’ meeting by the requisite
majonty of creditors It 1s therefore important that you read this document carefully You may
put forward any modifications that you wish to see incorporated into the proposais and make
your views known on whether they should be accepted




11.

12.

121

122

123

124

125

13.

Evidently Limuted — In Adminmistration
Joint Admimistrators Report and Proposals (Para 49)

ENDING OF ADMINISTRATION

The options available to the Jomnt Admimstrators for the exit from the Administration are as
follows

. Compulsory Winding Up

. Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

. Company Voluntary Arrangement

. Return of control to the Director

. Dissolution of Company (1 e striking off the Compames House register)

The Joint Administrators recommend that the Company should move from Administration to
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation 1n accordance with the provisions of paragraph 83 of [A1986
so that the Liquidators may adyudicate creditors’ claims and pay a dividend to the unsecured
creditors

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

As Administrator, under the provisions of R2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, 1 am required
to provide creditors with details of the work I propose to undertake 1n the Admimstration and
the expenses I consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred in dealing with the Company’s
affaurs, prior to determining the basis upon which my remuneration 1s to be fixed

In addition to this, where an Administrator seeks to pass a resolution to agree the basis of his
remuneration by reference to the tume properly spent by him and his staff m attending to
matters arising in the Administration, a fee estimate outlining the time and estimated cost of the
work to be done must also be provided

In this case, I am seeking to agree that my remuneration be based on the time properly spent by
me and my staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company My fee estumate and details of the
work I propose to undertake can be found at Appendix 2 Please note that where appropniate,
the fee estimate may be to a particular stage of the case only and 1f I consider the estimate will
be exceeded during the Administration, I am obliged to seek further approval for any increase
In my remuneration

I will provide updates on the expenses I consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred during
this case with my progress reports in due course

We have now reviewed our time costs both for the period prior to our appointment and for the
period 1in Administration from 1 September 2016 to 12 September 2016 A detailed report of
our time costs 1s attached at Appendix 3

PRE-APPOINTMENT COSTS

As stated 1n Appendix 2, unpaid pre-appointment costs are not part of the above proposals but
subject to approval under paragraph 53 However, in accordance with Rule 2 67A the Joint
Adminstrators will also seek approval for any unpaid pre-administration costs detailed 1n this
report and in Appendix 2 from creditors




14.

15.

Evidently Limited ~ In Admunistration
Jownt Admirastrators’ Report and Proposals (Para 49)

EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

It 1s considered that the EC regulation apples and that these proceedings are main proceedings
as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation as the Company was ncorporated 1n England and
the centre of main interest of the Company 1s i England and Wales within the United
Kingdom

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FORMAL PROPOSALS

The Joint Administrators hereby make the following proposals, in accordance with Paragraph
49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the achievement of the purpose of the
Admunistration and creditors are asked to consider and cast their votes thereon or put forward
any modifications they wish using the Form 2 25B sent to them by post -

1

1)

1)

v)

v1)

The Joint Admimistrators will continue to manage the Company’s affairs in accordance
with the statutory purpose until such time as the Admunistration ceases to have effect

As funds will become available for unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators may
at thewr discretion establish m principle the claims of unsecured creditors for
subsequent adjudication by a subsequent Liquidator and that the costs of do domng be
met as a cost of the Admunstration as part of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration

A creditors’ committee may be formed if a creditors’ meeting resolves to do so
provided that three or more creditors are willing to serve on it If the Admmstration
moves to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, any creditors’ committee which 1s n
existence immediately before the Company ceases to be in Admumstration shall
continue in existence after that time as 1f appointed as a Liquidation committee under
Section 101 If a committee 1s formed, the Joint Admimstrators and the Joint
Liquidators (when appointed), will consult with 1t from time to time on the conduct of
the Admimstration and Liquidation proceedings Where 1t 1s considered appropnate,
the committee’s sanction will be sought to proposed action instead of convening a
meeting of all the creditors

Should a creditors’ commuttee be formed and the Joint Administrators consider that an
extension beyond an Admunistration’s statutory duration of one year would be
advantageous, the Joint Administrators will consult with the commuttee prior to taking
the necessary steps If a creditors’ commuttee 1s not appointed, the Joint Administrators
shall either apply to the court or seek a resolution of the appropriate classes of creditors
for the consent to an extension

That the basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees will be fixed and thewr Category 2
disbursements will be agreed by the creditors’ commuttee [f no creditors commuttee is
formed, it 1s proposed that under Rule 2 106(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the
remuneration of the Joint Administrators shall be fixed by reference to the time given
by the Joint Administrators and the various grades of their staff according to their
firm’s usual charge out rates in attending to matters arising in the admnistration and
that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw category 2 disbursements 1n
accordance with their firm’s pubhshed tanff and they be entitled to draw sums on
account of their remuneration and disbursements as and when funds permit

That without prejudice to the provisions of Paragraphs 59 to 72 of Schedule Bl of the
[nsolvency Act 1986, the Jomnt Administrators may carry out all other acts that they




vi1)

vilt)

Ewvidently Limited — In Adminstration
Jont Admunistrators Report and Proposals (Para 49}

consider to be incidental to the proposals above to assist i their achievement of the
overriding purpose of the Administration

The Joint Admimistrators take whatever other actions they deem appropnate n the
mterest of creditors  This includes placing the Company nto Liquidation if 1t appears
that this would be in the best interests of the general bedy of creditors In these
circumstances 1t 15 proposed that the Joint Administrators shall become the Jont
Liqudators and any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by the
Jomt Liquidators may be done by either or both persons from time to time holding
office Creditors are advised that, pursuant to Paragraph 83(7)(a) and Rule 2 117(A)(2),
they may appoint different persons as the proposed Joint Liquidators, provided the
nomination 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and before these proposals are
approved

That the Joint Admunistrators’ habtlity, in respect of any action of theirs as Jont
Administrators, shall be discharged in accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1,
immediately upon the appointment ceasing to have effect

DAVID RUBIN — JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

DATE: 12 SEPTEMBER 2016




Evidently Limuted — In Admuistration
Jount Administrators’ Report and Proposals (Para 49)

APPENDIX 1

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Date of incorporation: 15 February 2001
Registered number 04160853
Registered office: Harella House

90-98 Goswell Road

London

EC1V 7DF
Trading address: Harella House

90-98 Goswell Road

London

EC1V 7DF
Authorised share capital: 10,000 ordinary shares of £0 01 each
Issued share capital: 2,352 ordinary A shares of £0 01 each fully paid

7,290 ordinary B shares of £0 01 each fully paid
2,416 deferred shares of £0 01 each fully paid

Shareholders: Daniel Saul Zeff
Simon Wiseman
SCP Evidently LLC
Geoffrey Probert
Gordon David Grender
Andrew Stafford Dietsch
James Rosenthal

Directors: Daniel Saul Zeff
James Rosenthal
Gordon David Grender
Hilary Claire Jeffrey
Geoffrey Probert

Secretary: James Rosenthal




Evidently Limuted — In Administration
Jomnt Adminustrators’ Report and Proposals (Para 49)

APPENDIX 2
EVIDENTLY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ESTIMATE OF THE COSTS FOR THE ADMINISTRATION

As Jount Administrators, we are seeking to agree the basis of our remuneration 1n respect of this case on
the ime properly spent by us and our staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company 1 have set out 1n
Appendix 3 my firm’s time costs 1n respect of pre-appointment work and also the work carried out from
appomntment to 12 September 2016 [ attach at Appendix 2A estimates of the further work which we
consider will be necessary in the conduct of the Administration These estimates are provided to
creditors 1n accordance with the requirements set out in the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2015
However, the Administrators’ fees will be charged by reference to time properly spent by the
Admunistrators and therr staff i managing the Administration If the actual time taken 1s less than the
estimates, then only the time actually incurred will be billed and drawn

In Appendix 2A, [ have set out against each task the further time, from the date of this report, I estimate
to be necessary to complete each particular task properly, analysed by different grades of staff The
estimate 1s intended to be viewed on a total basis and not on the basis of the individual tasks which have
been provided as a guide only It i1s mevitable that provisions for some tasks will be overestimated
whilst others will be underestimated and, therefore, the guide should be taken as a whole In addition,
the estimate 15 a cetling that 1s mitially binding on us as Joint Adminustrators, but we have the night to
refer back to creditors in circumstances where we consider that the time cost fees estimate will be
exceeded

If 1 consider that the estimate of £48,672 plus VAT, mn addition to the time cost already incurred of
£14,177 50, 1s likely to be exceeded and doing so would result in better prospects of recovery for the
creditors, [ will seek sanction from creditors for a revised estimate and explain why | perceive there to
be a benefit to the creditors of approving any increase n fees

My firm’s general approach to resourcing our assignments s to allocate staff with the skills and
expertence to meet the specific requirements of the task and case The constitution of the case team will
usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Senior Administrator and two Administrators The exact
constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and
additional staff may be allocated to meet the demands of the case

My firm’s current hourly charge-out rates applicable to this appointment, which are charged n umits of
6 minutes exclusive of VAT, are as follows

£
Senior / Managing Partners 450
Partners/Office holders 320-395
Managers / Senior Managers 250-295
Senior Administrators 180 - 220
Admimistrators 130 - 160
Cashiers and Assistants 120 - 160
Supports 110 -120

Charge-out rates are normally reviewed annually in November, when rates are adjusted to reflect such
matters as inflation, increases m direct wage costs, and changes to indirect costs such as Professional
Indemnity Insurance




Evidently Limited — In Administration
Joint Administrators Report and Proposals (Para 49}

Explanations of the Estimates

The majority of the tasks listed in Appendix 3 are self-explanatory and 1 do not therefore propose to
elaborate on these Creditors who require further details should feel free to contact my office However,
creditors may get a better understanding of the work mvolved 1f I list out, in broad terms, the vartous
tasks involved

Statutory compliance, administration and planning

Under 1nsolvency legislation the Joint Administrators must comply with certain statutory compliance
requirements which may not bring any direct financial benefit to the creditors of the Company These
tasks consist of

* Notifying creditors of the Adminstrators’ appointment and other associated formalities including
statutory advertising and filing relevant statutory notices at Companies House

* Opening, maintaining and managing the Admimstration estate cashbook and bank account

= IPS set-up — Creating and updating the case files on the firm’s nsolvency software which include
company tnformation, employees, creditors, shareholders and directors details

* Securing the Company’s books and records

* Complying with statutory duties in respect of the Administrators’ specific penalty bonds

* Completion and filing of the notice of the Company’s insolvency to HMRC

= Dealing with all post-appointment VAT and corporation tax compliance

* Filing a statutory return to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills under the CDDA
* Preparing a Paragraph 49 Report and formulating the Joint Administrators’ Proposal

= Preparing and 1ssuing six monthly progress reports to members and creditors

* Lodging periodic returns with the Registrar of Companies for the Administration

» Establishing and holding periodic meetings of the Creditors’ Commuittee and associated filing
formalities (if a commuttee 1s appointed)

* Imitial assessment required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA) including the review of the Company’s books and records and
the 1dentification of potential further asset realisations which may be pursued in the hquidation

* Periodic case progression reviews (typically at the end of month i, month 4, month 6 and every 6
months thereafter) Although these reviews are not a legal requirement, Regulatory Bodies who
monitor the work of the Administrator see this task as a best practice requirement with which the
Office Holders are required to comply

= Preparing a final report near the first anmiversary to move the Company nto Liquidation or request
an extension of the Administration as the duration of an Administration 1s one year

Investigations

As Admunistrators, we are required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 to review the
conduct of the Directors of the Company and transactions entered into prior to the Company’s
nsolvency The time estimated for this work is the minimum that 1s considered necessary 1n order to
carry out any meaningful investigation

SIP2 also requires that I review the Company’s financial affairs in order to make an initial assessment of
whether there could be any matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further
investigations may be appropriate This assessment takes into account information provided by creditors
either at the initial meeting or as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnaire




Evidently Limited — In Admuustration
Joint Admirmustrators Report and Proposals (Para 49)

This work may not necessanly lead to any financial benefit to creditors yet 1s work I am required to
undertake 1n order to be satisfied that all assets belonging to the Company have been accounted for
My mitial investigations may reveal that further recovenies could be available for the insolvent estate
and 1f this proves to be the case and [ consider that further work will be required to pursue these assets, [
will refer back to creditors about the likely costs involved in pursuing such recoveries
[ have based the estimate on the assumption that our investigations do not reveal anything and we
submit a clean report If my investigations are more extensive than I expect and I need to file an adverse
report, leading to increased time costs, I will contact creditors to seek approval to revise my fee
estimate
Realisation of assets
I have made provision for the following
- Hawving to deal with any formahities with regards the lease at Goswell Road post completion
- Monttoring the receipt of the deferred contributions 1n line with the Asset Sale Agreement.
- Signing legal documentation transferring the intangible assets to Newly Lirmited
- Collecting the earn-out payments which also formed part of the sale
- Dealing with the formalities associated with share transfers
- Monitoring the collection of the book debts The agreement states that the buyer shall pay 50%
of any collected book debts within a stipulated time frame, these realisations will need to be
monitored

- Settling the unpaid invoices with instructed agents, Rabbow & Co and solicitors, Sheridans

Creditors and distributions

The Admunistrators have been dealing with all preferential and unsecured creditors’ correspondence and
claims when received

There are five employees which were made redundant in July 2016 1 have made provisions for
providing support and assistance in lodging any claims they may be entitled to make for unpaid wages,
holiday pay and other statutory entitlements from the National Insurance Fund as well as submitting the
required documentation to the Redundancy Payments Office

Based on current information, it appears that there may be a dividend payable to unsecured creditors |
have therefore provided an estimate which includes acknowledging and adjudicating the claims of 79
creditors In the first week of my appointment my staff have already dealt with a number of queries by
telephone and email, time estimates have also been included for answenng these

As | have had an expression of interest 1n the formation of a creditors commuttee, [ made provision n
the fee estimate If a creditors committee 15 not established at the first meeting of creditors on 30
September 2016 these costs will not be incurred

EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

Direct expenses (“Category 1 disbursements™)




Evidently Limited — In Admimstration
Joint Admuustrators Report and Praoposals (Para 49)

Category | disbursements as deﬁned by SIP 9, can be specifically identified as relating to the
administration of the case, will be charged to the estate at cost, with no uphft These include, but are

not hmited to, such items as case advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and properly
reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Below 1s a table which outlines the expenses that I consider at this stage will be, or are likely to be

incurred in dealing with the Company’s affairs [ will provide update to creditors in my future progress
reports

. Basis of fee Cost to date (yet

Expense Provider
arrangement to be drawn)

Agent’s costs 1n drafting a Rabbow & Co Fixed fee £4,000 plus VAT
valuation report
Solicitor’s costs n dealing with | Sheridans Time costs plus £13,796 20
sale of property and filing the disbursements including VAT
appointment documents at the
High Court
Statutory advertising Courts Advertising At cost £84 60
Admimstrator’s bond AxA Insurance Plc At cost £450

Indirect expenses (“Category 2 dishursements™)

It 1s our normal practice to also charge the following indiwrect disbursements (“Category 2
disbursements™ as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropriate

Headed paper 25p per sheet
Photocopying 6p per sheet
Envelopes 25p each
Postage Actual cost
Meeting room facility £150

Storage and Archiving Charges

We use a commercial archiving company for storage facilities for companies’ records and papers This
15 recharged to the estate at the rate of £10 per box per quarter, and includes a small charge to cover the
admimstration costs of maintaining the archiving database and retrieval of documents We also use our
own personnel and vehicle for collection of books and records for which we charge £60 per hour

Travel

Mileage incurred as a result of any necessary travelling 1s charged to the estate at HM Revenue &
Customs approved rate, currently 45p per mile




EVIDENTLY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX 2A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ESTIMATE OF TIME COSTS

Hours
Average
leaj:;f;iizzl:’:f Manager/| Admin/ TotalfCost hourly fatc
Partners Sentor Semor Cashiers | Total hours £
Manager Admin
Statutory compliance, admun and planning
IPS set up & maintenance 00 00 00 30 0212 00 18 03 00 55950 186 50
Statutory filings,circulars, notices, etc 0200 10 00 15 40 00 00 27 00 6,715 00 24870
Case planming, strategy & control 0100 02 00 01 00 00 00 04 00 1,260 00 31500
Taxauon PAYE, C/Tax & VAT 0100 02 00 07 00 00 00 10 00 2,232 50 22315
Accounung & Cashiening 00 30 0100 02 30 06 00 10 00 1,710 00 171 00
Case reviews & Diary maintenance 0100 0100 08 00 00 00 1000 2,025 00 20250
Statutory reporting and compliance 03 00 0300 12 00 00 00 18 00 4,545 00 252 50
Investigations
CDDA preparatton & reporting 00 18 01 00 04 30 00 00 05 48 1,340 00 23103
SIP2 assessment and financial review 00 30 0100 08 30 00 00 10 00 2,210 00 22100
Antecedant transactions & wrongful trading 00 30 0100 06 00 00 00 07 30 1,720 00 22933
Realisation of asscts
Freehold & leasehold properties 00 12 00 30 01 00 00 00 0142 457 50 26912
Intangible assets 0124 03 30 03 30 00 00 08 24 2,432 50 289 58
Tangibie assets 00 06 00 30 0130 00 00 02 06 482 50 22976
Shares & Investments 00 06 00 30 00 30 00 00 01 06 302 50 27500
Book debts collection 00 36 02 00 04 00 00 00 06 36 1,740 00 263 64
Creditors & distributions
Unsec'd Creditors correspondence & claims 01 00 05 00 40 00 00 00 4600 9,525 00 20707
Preferential creditors & employees 00 30 10 00 15 00 00 00 2530 6,315 00 24765
Creditors’ Comrmittee (if established) 02 00 04 00 05 00 (0 00 1100 3,100 00 281 82
Total hours and costs 48 30 06 18 207 42| 48,672.00 234 34

15 42

137 12




APPENDIX 2B
EVIDENTLY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

1 SEPTEMBER 2016 TO 8 SEPTEMBER 2016

Realised
to-date
£
Receipts
Cash held on appointment 10,000 00

Represented by:-
Client account 10,000 00




Evidently Limited — In Administration
Joint Admirustrators' Report and Proposals (Para 49)

APPENDIX 3

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

Pre-Appointment Costs: Statement under Rule 2.33(2B) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Unpaid pre-appointment costs as an expense of the Administration are -

(1) Subject to approval under Rule 2 67A, and
() Not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53

By a letter of engagement between David Rubin & Partners and the Company, dated 25 July 2016, the
Company agreed to pay for our time costs for assistance and advice on a prospective Administration of
the Company

Pre-appointment time costs

The time costs we incurred between our first consultation and the date of our appomntment were
£17,621 plus VAT for a total of 68 hours 54 minutes This represents an average hourly charge out rate
of £255 75 per hour Prior to our appointment, we were advanced a sum of £10,000 which we are
currently holding and have yet to bill, as we have not had approval to draw any pre-Administration time
costs We therefore have outstanding pre-Administration time costs of £17,621 plus VAT An analysis
of the time spent 1s provided at Appendix 3A

Overview

Our firm, David Rubin & Partners, was first consulted by one of the Directors in July 2016 as the
Company was unable to pay their debts as and when they fell due At the end of July 2016, they had
made five employees redundant as a cost cutting measure but the Company was still expenencing
financial difficulties A number of meetings took place with the Company’s management to determine
the financial position of the Company and to consider what options were available to the Directors I
advised that given the Company’s financial situation, a Company Voluntary Arrangement or an
Administration would be the options However, given that a fresh injection of capital was unavailable, I
advised that the best option was for the Company to be placed into Administration

Having established that parts of the business appeared profitable and viable, it was decided that an
Admimstration was going to be the best way of preserving maximum value for all creditors We
therefore nstructed independent valuation agents, Rabbow & Co, to prepare a valuation of the business
and its assets We also engaged the services of solicitors, Shendans, to draft the Asset Sale Agreement
who were both competent enough to handle the complexities of the case and also who had no prior
professional relationship with the Company or its management

Issues impacting on the level of costs

We onginally requested a retainer of £10,000 to cover pre-appointment time costs However the time
costs have been greater than expected for a few reasons Furstly, a lot of time was spent discussing the
asset sale with our lawyers and negotiating amendments with the buyer Secondly, as five employees
were made redundant shortly before our appointment we had to deal with a number of unexpected
queries

Pre-appointment expenses

Shendans have also been providing legal advice in the period leading up to the Administration
including filing the statutory forms with the High Court to place the Company into Admimistration on




Evidently Limited — In Adpumstration
Jownt Administrators Report and Proposals (Para 49)

the nstruction of the Directors and drafting an Asset Sale Agreement for the pre-packaged sale of the
business Their ime costs and disbursements incurred completing the work, none of which has been
paid, amounts to £13,796 20 including VAT

Rabbow & Co who have been assisted pre-Admmistrators producing a valuation report on the
Company’s assets have an unpaid fixed fee invoice of £4,000 + VAT

Seeking Approval for Payments

In accordance with rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), we shall be seeking the
approval of the Creditors Commuttee, if one 1s appomnted, to draw our unpaid pre-appointment time
costs Additionally, the disbursement of the pre-appomtment expenses as reported at 8 23, 8 24 of this
Report and 1n this Appendix If no Commustee 1s appointed, we wall seek the approval of the creditors at
the meeting

Post-appointment

The time costs we have incurred from the date of our appointment to 8 September 2016 amount to
£14,177 50 plus VAT for a total of 69 hours 18 minutes This represents an average hourly charge out
rate of £204 58 per hour We have not drawn any fees on account and this entire sum 1s outstanding
An analysis of the time spent 1s also provided at Appendix 3A

Case overview

On | September 2016, the Agreement selling the business to Newly Limited was signed The sale
included all business assets of the Company, including goodwill, furniture and equipment, intellectual
property, business name, work in progress, the benefit of the client and supplier contracts, shares or
securities owned by the seller, the seller’s records, motor vehicles and book debts The Company held
two leases in London One at Goswell Road was included as part of the sale but a second lease at
Summers Street EC1 was excluded as 1t has no commercial value and has not been occupted by the
Company since 2010

The nature of the business required a seamless transfer in order to preserve customer relations and to
continue servicing their needs and to be able to collect in the book debts In addition, the contracts of
employment of all the staff employed at the date of the Administration have been transferred to the
purchaser

Issues affecting costs

Shortly after our appomntment the business was sold as a pre-packaged sale which meant that we were
required to write a Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 report This practice directive requires me to
disclose a number of details on the sale mn the report and this took a considerable amount of time [ have
also had a large number of creditors contacting us with concerns about the matenial they have produced,
some of these queries have required the knowledge of the Senior Manager working on the case which
increased the post-appointment costs

To view an explanatory note conceming Admimstrators’ remuneration approved by the Joint
Insolvency Commuttee, please visit the Publications folder on our website www drpartners com/cases,
using the following log-on details

USERNAME E949@sharesrvr com PASSWORD 949Eds*!

Alternatively, please contact this office to arrange for a copy to be sent to you




Evidently Limited — In Admunuistration
Jomnt Admumistrators Report and Proposals (Para 49)

Provision of further information

Within 21 days of receipt of this progress report, creditors may request the Admirstrators to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out 1n
the report Further details are set out at paragraph 8 2 and 8 3 of the Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’
Fees by following the URL link provided above




EVIDENTLY LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX 3A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PRE-APPOINTMENT TIME COSTS
FOR THE PERIOD 25 JULY 2016 TO 31 AUGUST 2016

Hours
Classification of Manager/ | Admin / Total Cost hl::':;’arg:‘c
work function Partners Senior Seniwor Cashiers | Total hours £ £
Manager Admin

Admimistration, Strategy and Planning

[PS sct up & maintanance 00 00 0000 0018 00 00 0018 3900 13000

Case planming, strategy & control 03 30 0506 1524 0000 24 00 5,252 50 218 85

Accounting & Cashienng 00 00 DO 00 0000 0012 0012 3200 160 00

SiP16 Considerations 0024 06 00 08 06 00 00 14 30 3,246 00 223 86
Review & Valuation of Assets

Negotiating and agreeing asset sale 0000 1618 00 48 00 00 1706 4,936 50 288 68

Others Linsing with agents, Review of contracts, etc 0312 00 00 00 00 00 00 0312 1,440 G0 450 00
Creditors

Unsec'd Creditors correspondence & claims 00 00 02 06 02 30 00 00 04 36 1,019 50 22163

Preferential creditors & employees 01 36 02 54 00 30 00 00 05 00 1,655 50 33110
Total hours and costs 08 42l 32 24| 27 36| 00 12| 68 54| 17,621 00| 25575

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS
FOR THE PERIOD 1 SEPTEMBER 2016 TO 8 SEPTEMBER 2016
Hours
Classification of M Total Cost Average
anager /| Admun/ hourly rate
work function Partners | Semor Sentor Cashiers Fotal £ £
Manager Admin hours

Statutory comphance, admin and plannmg

Statutory filings,circulars, notices, etc 0112 0142 0718 0000 1012 1,999 50 19603

Case planning, strategy & control 00 00 00 06 00 00 00 00 00 06 2950 29500

Taxation PAYE, C/Tax & VAT 00 00 00 00 00 12 00 00 00 12 3200 160 00

Case reviews & Diary mamtenance 00 00 00 00 0136 0000 0l 36 22900 143 13

Statutory reporting and compliance 0112 08 24 2424 0000 34 00 6,838 00 20112
Investigations

CDDA preparation & reporting 00 00 00 00 0018 00 00 00 18 48 00 160 00

SIP2 asscssment and financial review 00 0¢ 0018 00 00 00 00 00 18 88 50 29500
Realisation of assets

Freehold & leasehold properties 00 00 00 06 60 00 0000 00 06 29 50 29500

Shares & mnvestments 00 00 00 24 00 06 0000 00 30 134 00 26800

Book debts collection 00 00 00 06 ¢0 00 00 00 00 06 29 50 29500

Tangible assets 00 00 0200 03 48 0000 0548 1,150 00 108 28
Creditors

Unsec'd Credrtors correspondence & claims 0042 0118 0524 0000 0724 1,503 00 203 11

Preferential creditors & employees 00 00 05 00 03 42 00 00 08 42 2,067 00 237 59
Total hours and costs 03 06 19 24 46 48 00 00 69 18 14,177 50 204 58




.

85 G1 9102 1equiaidag 8o

60 G1L0Z 1BA TOS Sdl

gio  afed

00 052 nayoelL anbuapald S01D
0zEL AYE v1.3 ‘'uopuoT ‘peoy Ausysapi 881 'PI1 sediuag dnoro 189x3 dnosg 19ox3 203D
00 054 SHt 83 ‘uopuoT 1eans ase 61-L1 Aie uug SO0
00 052 416 LN ‘UopuoT ‘JuaIsal) Jloanesg ag 95 ‘siuswupedy jeue) puels) g ield pleqgny 9sIino eww3g JOHD
00 GES'Y QD0 EWY ‘x9ss3 ‘POCAA P|OJBH 'PEOY UEBISIBUYIY 6S P17 ubiseg uopbuo) eww3y 0030
000 Y12 5138 ‘uopuc ‘asenbg anbejuol 9/ umolg stouel4 punwp3 vog9
co0SL'L 84S 1IAA 'uopuo ‘Aepp uoyels) Ge xass53 p3 103D
000 LN GN ‘uopuoT “jed uciielq vis Jouewy piaeq LOv3
19 /€9 L ¥ZabT ‘oUBUQ ‘llIiU pUCWydLs ‘Unod ajeb pead ¢ ueyp [awveq S000
00 054 £ 1026 'eluoye) ‘peqsyed ‘esoy ojulwe) 618 Ao|s|iH (e}shID 90HD
00 0G4 asZ €MN ‘uopuoT ‘[AlQ YiesH /¢ UEeH 1yun aunsuyo 80HD
00 059 d9v #ZaM '2aUspiojeH 'PIOJEAA ‘UOIBUIBAA ‘850D Jajax3 'asnoH uciBulispa 0L MOYJ suyd L0DD
00 064 s 2dn ‘lleyinos ‘peoy wisiseapn LZ-61 '0¢ 1Bl lIsmayeq asino ajoleyD 20890
00 052 UOSWIeYJIAA 3ISjBYD LOMOD
00 006 ZL00L AN “HOA maN 'Jo0l4 Yis ‘Aempeoig ZE6 Jaung S0g90
0¢ LGt YV8 ZLMN ‘uopuo ‘peoy abpuaxn yiL-Zv| ‘9SnoH ddg uoieEdNp3 [EUOISSDJ0Id ddd £0g0
00 8EY'L ad6 L3S ‘MN uopuoT ‘punoig Jaddn Zz 'Joold Wig aisny ouAg Big #0890
000 S3y CMN 'uopuol ed azis|ag ¢ ‘L jel4 uspien o7 eouelg 0023
0. 580} 90Z NLM ‘uopuo ‘sue] auogajlien 0Z| slauped 199 L0490
00 099 g9/ €Ng '9A0H 'sue auolspioo) £¢ P11 (1ePPIT] ulweluag c0d0
00 004 g9/ €Ng '9A0H 'suet suolsploD g€ llepp] uag 1012
Qo 8rv's NI¥ WL D3 'uopuo '1eans uyoris Z8 uebiopy sineag 0080
Gl 020'.E N36 8137 ‘ucisBipn ‘prOY UoIYeS ‘000F X08 Od '[eIniawwo) piediejoseg piedhejoleq 204a0
Q0 ove Iry ALD3 ‘uopuo ‘arenbg suyor s v HIOMIBN oIpny ¥OvD
00 0€€ VI'g 24D 'uophoid YInog 'pY S[EPUOAY ¢ ‘| 1Bl P UsaJa5 UoCUY £ovD
00 064 SIMa7 BUILEN Buuy #0170
6¢€ €09 dDZ LNL 'sliiem abpugun] ‘peoy uapwe) g6 ‘A1axeg plo ayl pajiI snwiuy 90v0
HYL
8Y /80'81 gaNg 'uoybug ‘0gg 1deqg ‘pi7 @doun3 saomag 'ssaidx3 UBOUBWY 'SJIAIDS JAWOISNY) ssa.dx3 uesuswy SOvD
89 628'¢ DAY Z2OY ‘Moisbuiseg B seIyiey LT 11 soyders |1y 00vD
08 vzl 430 L LNL U9y ‘s|lopn o6puquo] ‘mojpeH ‘18ans ybiY ‘ asnoH sispe exuded - apIMpUOAA B1emyos Aouaby LOVYD
ov 6¥Z'L Zdy mg) uo ‘uojdwerg ‘pag HNOD AUnoD 661-002 S9N B Wepy Z0v0
3 ssalppy BN Aoy

si0}ipas) Auedwon - g
pajyiwi Apuaplag




86 G 910¢ Jeqwaidas g0

60 GLOZ 19A.TTDS SdI

¢ jo g abeyd

gL LLL XYL NG ‘uolybug 'soe|d youspald ‘aoeus ] »ouapald G 'pi Meldio Auoydaial dI |eqol NIEKO 000D
00 062 ONY 6ML ‘PEROY PUoWydly £6¢ ‘HNOD SUSMO ‘6 1Bl jeyq usaysioN 6089
00 0GZ NQAG FLAA ‘UopucT ‘PECY BPISANET 422 Aausal] aAaIN 9010
00 062 NS LN ‘Uopuon] ‘ade|d afiAIBIN "HNOY JBISUILISIM OF uosuaqoy eysejeN OO
00 052 17Z LN ‘uopuo ‘peocy sined 1S e/g yelisyo aleleN ¥009
00 051 ANS LLMS ‘peoy abpuquiiod 899 SJUSEA IEN 00AD
00 052 Nao vim _CDU:OJ '‘peoy apisaxeT dge UmEmcoE__m\/ BulJeN NO>U
rAd A HY8 618 ‘Aing ‘Aem yoo1g SUIIOH ‘3SNOU YOIMEBAA Py AedaIooN SOWD
000 GN1 AP ‘OUBJUQ 'OJUDIOL ‘1S3M BNUBAY JIBID IS LLL-L2G1 210 [PESIN 0003
00 052 OVi ALD3 'Peoy AN 657 '@snoH 8||ssenby ‘gl 1eid Inojny usalz I LOXD
0Z 69% TVO LN ‘UopuoT] ‘NEAA usalg) Bugmog ‘anusy ABisug ayy ‘L1 Bun P3N SSAIEDLY) SIARW ZOWO
00 080'01L INP ¥Z23 ‘UopuoT] 19aulS Ined 06-98 “XIN UCIXOH Buissejoiaisen LOWD
00 052 uejes welepy 8080
00 06/ N0 G3 'UOPUOT ‘PEOY SOBIUNG €6 saupeyosbueT eunten 9012
06 292'€l 10l LAAN ‘uopuo ‘pecy auoqgalliei plO L£Z-€ZZ ‘@snoy uosip3 “Joojd UIS AN uonesodiod YO UBREBYUBKY 00WD
00 00€'E JMB ZN '0S.PE x0g Od ‘SHieusq pue sanusaay uojbuys| jo ybnoiog uopuo €012
00 062 a8 53 'uopuo ‘pecy weyss|puay /1-¢) "Jooj4 puz ‘L Ield IEelld elha] 10dD
Ob 6¢ 44 ALMS .couco._ .umx._mE‘amI 29-09 ,wwzoI Jauasls) ‘JoO)4 pUZ PSIUT S92IAIBS JUBWNIDEY Ommzmcm._ 201D
00 020"t @9z 9LMS ‘UOpuOT Weyleans ‘peoy uopisua|o Zg ‘18|14 J00|d PUNcID p11 sejbnoqg ydasor 00ro
00 06/ XQzZ 6SS ‘ees-uc-ybie ‘anuQg ssweyj gi s110D Buueyor €000
00 06/ 3rZ HLM 'UopuoT 'Jasig pIomesD L ‘g i1eld oe) Asjysy uenibuir Z009
00 0SZ d¥S GM ‘uopuo ‘peoy ybexaqey ez, wysog auer 8080
L2 6L2'L 007 M0X ‘'epeue) NO ‘piopjuelq ‘sue uebesiy /g [N anjoer SOWD
692104 euyd ‘neybueys ‘Juajbual 66€ ‘'SNdWeD dd L1 Poid g ubisaq oapip abew (ieybueys) yueboH LOHD
00 000'0€ ZZ1 863N ‘eiseomaN ‘uojuaqBuon ‘maIA yied uojuag (3AVd) swoysnd pue anusasy WH ZOHD
avi 27 ‘10odianrt 1eang
00 ooo.om sawer _mmJOI :m_mwﬂ_ .._oo_u yig _u_:_,._ >ocw>_om=_ |eudiieN .mc_v__._mm » Ememmcm_Z 1420 A.r<>v SWIOISND @ sNuaAayy NH COHD
000 HNE LAAN 'UOPUCT ‘PEOY UOISNT 987 '1aMo} uoisn3 4004 WEgL (LD) woysny g anuaray WH #OHD
oL 2L VazZ va ‘yleg ‘1sam joaxs sswep Juiodisapp P}l LWOD JOP ||2MpRID €090
6. Cl¥ pugjal| ‘¢ ulgn '19aAs moleg ‘ asnoH LopJog sddy ajboog FAI10)
vl E6L°EL SN LN ‘uopuo ‘aceus] |oprRuy 92 Auedwo?) g ueuas|it 0092
o 0/9't gNL L3S 'uopuo ‘19ans ybiy ybnosog 64 - Ly yools Aisfles 109D
3 SSaJppy IweN Aay

siojpai) Auedwon - g
paywi] Apuapiag




85 61 9102 Jequaidas g0

605102 19A DS Sdl

€ Jo ¢ abey

Bujjjejoy salug v8

G9°L60°LV6

00 052 NH0 LN ‘uopuoT ‘peypp abjug yuloyy 41 I7 ipuapA 8010
Z8 651 HHI MM ‘UOPUOT 'J8B.IS PIBYSOD) £Z 100UIS PIO 8YL Auedwo? punog ay Z010
00 961059 ATl VIAAS ‘UOpuoT 198)S SBWET IS £ 'YosiaQ ployels malpuy o sJauled |epde) susydeig 9080
19 L£9 6l G£7 'EPEUBD ‘NO ‘Weyyen ‘peoy weibu) ¢g Buomy uaydalg ZOMD
00 €05 346 £23S ‘'uopuo ‘peoy Asdio pz| abpoH uaydaig SOHO
00 85+'02 LXZ VSN OUBIUQ ‘'0jU0I0] ‘100|4 UIG * 198.iS Adjaxiag G| JaydesBioloud SHHVCS €080
00 0G. 99006 YO 'sajabuy 07 'aAy aAoIBlEp 9E6E Buea Bunoj-ag 00AD
00 052 297 UMag 201D
00 052 440 99N ‘Us9s3aI) poomyeQ £ un|Bo uineg €002
02 8£6°¢ Y09 /N 'uopuo ‘18a.41S uoew g¢ Sa2IAAG BUIAS ) P UOPUCT BUIBS 0082
£8€69'22 748 MLAA 'UOpUOT G BIING ‘Jeaug Jaebie o1 Auedwo) poo9 ¢ pJie] yeleg Z0SD
000 ocogzz ‘alodebuig ‘ybeuasen @ adeossisiepn 9L-g0# ‘peoY ubeuaae) g59 Apauugy eyluelleg ZOM3
G¢ Ll alodebuig ‘pgoezz 'gs9 Ubeuaaen @ adeodsialep | 9L-L0# peoy ybeuane) Apauusy eyuewes ooMD
00 05/ dNZ SLAS ‘uopuo ‘Asuind ‘peoy Jepoa( e¢g uamo r Alles 2002
00 0G2 D39 SN ‘Aelyoialg 'sieoy Bulin) ‘esnoH uosieps 11 ‘(uosuigoy sem) 1ybiuy euiqeg ucsuIqoy yeuiqes GOHD
00 808°C 840 £LAAS ‘UOpuOT ‘Bue| SHOOY Gi juswabeuew g L0SD

932 MSW 'ouBuO :
14" th.F _O«:oho._. __.<._ uojelg _wwow X0d Od ‘QjuaD ~=®E>ma pJded jpald _x:mm_ _m>0w__ 08y Junoooe ssaUlsng eSIA D8H c0HD
932 MSI ‘olBuQ

L2 € '0JuU0I0] ‘¥, UCHEIS ‘9L0F X0 Od ‘@nusd juswied pied ipal) Yueg |eAoy Ogy pI0S esIA Jejiod SN D9y £0HD
€T ¥8L' 11 GOL MOIN '0JU0JO]) ‘ISBAA 19941S PUCWYIIY 889-Z01 AydeiBojoud UOS|IAA pue euiey LOHD
000 XAl ¥3S ‘uopuoT ‘peoy NUIB 88 uosxoer [2eyoey oor3
ZLGLL ¥ HON NO ‘ojuoio) g# ' @y Aipunod |2 (epeid suipeN) epeid 00dD
00 062 V18 213 'uopuo ‘peoy Alepunog zgl ¥E20 WIZO 100D
3 SS31ppY awen Koy

sJ0}ipai) Auedwon - g
pajiwi Aguapiag




